LB 857

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 857

Approved by the Governor March  $10,\ 2008$ 

Introduced by Lautenbaugh, 18.

FOR AN ACT relating to elections; to amend section 32-712, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change provisions relating to certification of candidates for President and Vice President; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 32-712, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

32-712 At least sixty days Not later than September 8 prior to any general election at which candidates for President and Vice President of the United States are to be voted upon by the registered voters of the state, the appropriate officers of the various national political party conventions shall certify the names and addresses of such candidates selected by convention to the Secretary of State. The Secretary of State shall then take appropriate steps to place the names of the presidential and vice-presidential candidates on the ballot.

Sec. 2. Original section 32-712, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is repealed.